

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF NEW YORK

-----X
ERIC M. BERMAN, P.C., LACY KATEN, :
LLC, :
 :
 : *Plaintiffs-Respondents,* :
 :
-against :
 :
CITY OF NEW YORK NEW YORK CITY :
COUNCIL, NEW YORK CITY :
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, :
JONATHAN MINTZ, in his official capacity :
as the Commissioner of the New York City :
Department of Consumer Affairs :
 :
 : *Defendant-Appellants.* :
-----X

No. CTQ-2014-00007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Local Law 15 does not conflict with the judiciary’s regulation of the practice of law	5
A. Attorneys’ activities are not inherently immune from commercial regulation	5
B. The purposes and requirements of Local Law 15 do not interfere with the judiciary’s regulation of the practice of law	11
1. Local Law 15 was enacted to protect consumers from debt collection abuses arising from the abuses inherent in the debt buying industry.....	12
2. Exempting attorneys operating as debt collection mills from Local Law 15 licensing requirements would weaken needed protection	16

C.	Ample evidence of abusive debt collection practices perpetrated by attorney-operated collection agencies and relatively limited oversight of the regulated business practices pursuant to the rules of professional responsibility strongly supports applying the licensing requirements of Local Law 15 to attorneys	19
II.	Numerous State legislatures impose regulatory requirements on attorney-operated debt collection agencies without conflicting with the judiciary's prerogative to regulate the practice of law	22
A.	Debt collection agency licensing laws similar to Local Law 15 apply to attorneys in numerous states	22
B.	States apply other generally applicable regulatory schemes to attorney-operated debt collection agencies without conflicting with judicial authority to regulate the practice of law	25
	CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Abels v. JBC Legal Grp., P.C.</i> , 227 F.R.D. 541 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	27
<i>Avila v. Rubin</i> , 84 F.3d 222 (7th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	6
<i>Brookins v. Mote</i> , 292 P.3d 347 (Mont. 2012).....	9
<i>Brydonjack v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 281 P. 1018 (Cal. 1929).....	11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	11
<i>Calvert v. Alessi & Koenig, LLC</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20017 (D. Nev. Feb. 12, 2013)	24
<i>Cohen v. State</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 1 (N.Y. 1999)	7, 8
<i>Crossley v. Lieberman</i> , 868 F.2d 566 (3d Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Crowe v. Tull</i> , 126 P.3d 196 (Colo. 2006).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Erin Servs. Co., LLC. v. Bohnet</i> , 907 N.Y.S.2d 100 (Dist. Ct. 2010).....	19
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	6, 7
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995).....	6, 18, 26
<i>Heslin v. Conn. Law Clinic of Trantolo & Trantolo</i> , 461 A.2d 938 (Conn. 1983).....	8
<i>Hustedt v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , 636 P.2d 1139 (Cal. 1981).....	11
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich, LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010)	3
<i>Leshner v. Law Offices of Mitchell N. Kay, PC</i> , 650 F.3d 993 (3d Cir. 2011).....	16

<i>Mandelas v. Gordon</i> , 785 F. Supp. 2d 951 (W.D. Wash. 2011).....	23
<i>Matter of Cohen & Slamowitz, LLP</i> , 116 A.D.3d 13 (App. Div. 2014).....	21
<i>McDermott v. Marcus, Errico, Emmer & Brooks, P.C.</i> , 775 F.3d 109 (1st Cir. 2014).....	10, 25
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	6, 19
<i>Miller v. Upton, Cohen & Slamowitz</i> , 687 F. Supp. 2d 86 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	13, 20
<i>Miller v. Wolpoff & Abramson, LLP</i> , 321 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Nelson v. Ho</i> , 564 N.W.2d 482 (Mich. 1997).....	6, 7
<i>People v. Buckles</i> , 453 P.2d 404 (Colo. 1968).....	10
<i>Pepper v. Routh Crabtree, APC</i> , 219 P.3d 1017 (Alaska 2009).....	9
<i>Peters v. N.Y.C. Hous. Auth.</i> , 307 N.Y. 519 (1954).....	5
<i>Rousseau v. Eshleman</i> , 519 A.2d 243 (N.H. 1986)	26
<i>Semper v. JBC Legal Grp.</i> , No. C042240L, 2005 WL 2172377 (W.D. Wash., Sept. 6, 2005)	23
<i>Short v. Demopolis</i> , 691 P.2d 163 (Wash. 1984).....	7, 9
<i>Snyder v. Daniel N. Gordon, P.C.</i> , No. C11-1379, 2012 WL 3643673 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 24, 2012).....	23
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 617 A.2d 889 (Conn. 1992).....	8
<i>Sykes v. Mel S. Harris & Assocs. LLC</i> , 780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015).....	13, 22
<i>U.S. v. Nat’l Socy. of Prof. Eng’g.</i> , 389 F. Supp. 1193 (D.D.C. 1974), vacated and remanded 422 U.S. 1031 (1975).....	7

Wash. State Bar Ass'n v. State, 890 P.2d 1047 (1995) 11

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

73 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2270.3 27

73 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2270.4 27

Alaska Stat. § 08.24.090 24

Cal. Civ. Code § 1788.2(c)..... 27

Colorado Consumer Protection Act (“CCPA”) 9

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act (“FDCPA”) 6, 10

Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1) 25

Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 93A, § 2 10, 25

Md. Code Ann. Bus. Reg. § 7-102(b)(9) 22

Nev. Stat. § 649.020.2(g) 24

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 358-C:1 26

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 358-C:2-4..... 26

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 61-18A-2..... 24

N.Y.C., N.Y., Code § 20-488..... 12

N.Y.C., N.Y., Code § 20-489(a)(5)..... 4

N.Y. Judiciary Laws § 53..... 5

N.Y. Judiciary Laws § 90..... 5

Or. Rev. Stat. § 697.005..... 22, 24

R.I. Gen. Laws § 19-14.9-3(5)(g)	24
Tex. Fin. Code Ann. § 392.001(7)	26
Tex. Fin. Code Ann. § 392.101 to 392.301 et seq.	26
Wash. Rev. Code. § 19.16.100(5)(c).....	22, 23
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 33-11-101(b)(viii)	24

Treatises

<i>Collection Actions</i> (3d ed. 2014).....	2
<i>Fair Debt Collection</i> (8th ed. 2014).....	2
Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1988).....	8

Miscellaneous

7 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Attorneys at Law</i> § 2 (1980).....	6, 11
Commissioner George Burns, <i>Advisory Opinion Regarding Attorneys Acting as Collection Agencies</i> , Dep't of Bus. & Indus., Fin. Inst. Div. (Mar. 22, 2012), available at http://fid.state.nv.us/AdvisoryOpinion/2012/2012-03-22_OPINI_ON_AttorneyActingAsCollectionAgency.pdf	25
Defining Larger Participants of the Consumer Debt Collection Market, 77 Fed. Reg. 65775, 65777 (Oct. 31, 2012).....	17
Federal Trade Commission, <i>The Structure and Practices of the Debt Buying Industry</i> 29-41 (Jan. 3, 2013)	13, 14
Peter A. Holland, <i>The One Billion Dollar Problem in Small Claims Court: Robo-Signing and Lack of Proof in Debt Buyer Cases</i> , 6 Md. J. of Bus. & Tech. L. 259, 268-69 (2011)	13

Map of Default Judgments by Region, New York Attorney General, <http://www.ag.ny.gov/debt-settlement/map-default-judgments-region> (last visited Apr. 20, 2015) 15

New York City, *Debt Collection Guide*, Department of Consumer Affairs, available at <http://www1.nyc.gov/assets/dca/downloads/pdf/consumers/Consumers-Debt-Collection-Guide-English.pdf> (last visited Apr. 20, 2015) 17

Press Release, *Attorney General Cuomo Sues To Throw Out Over 100,000 Faulty Judgments Entered Against New York Consumers In Next Stage Of Debt Collection Investigation* (July 22, 2009), <http://www.ag.ny.gov/press-release/attorney-general-cuomo-sues-throw-out-over-100000-faulty-judgments-entered-against-new> 21

Press Release, New York Office of the Attorney General, *A.G. Schneiderman Warns Consumers of Fraudulent NYS Attorney General’s Office Debt Collection Notices* (Feb. 4, 2015), available at <http://www.ag.ny.gov/press-release/ag-schneiderman-warns-consumers-fraudulent-nys-attorney-general%E2%80%99s-office-debt> 17

Press Release, NY State Unified Court System, *NY Court System Adopts New Rules to Ensure A Fair Legal Process in Consumer Debt Cases* (Sept. 16, 2014), available at https://www.nycourts.gov/PRESS/PDFs/pr14_06.pdf 15

OCC Bulletin 2000-20, *Uniform Retail Credit Classification and Account Management Policy*, <http://www.occ.gov/news-issuances/bulletins/2000/bulletin-2000-20.html> 14
